

No. 4-422

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—against—

Amanda Koehler,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. POLICE CONDUCTED A LAWFUL BORDER SEARCH OF THE LAPTOP	7
a. Police Had Authority To Search The Laptop Without Reasonable Suspicion	8
b. Police Had Reasonable Suspicion To Search The Laptop	11
c. <i>Riley</i> Is Confined To Searches In The United States Interior	13
II. POLICE LAWFULLY USED TECHNOLOGY AT MACKLIN MANOR.....	15
a. Police Conducted A Reasonable Aerial Search With The Drone	15
b. Doppler Radar Use Is Not A Search	21
c. Police Did Not Rely On Fruit Of A Poisonous Tree To Get The Search Warrant	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	9
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	passim
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	18
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	15, 22, 23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	passim
<i>Giancola v. W. Va. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 830 F.2d 547 (4th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014).....	11
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	20
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	16
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 523 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Berber-Tinoco</i> , 510 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Breza</i> , 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17, 20

<i>United States v. Broadhurst</i> , 805 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Linarez-Delgado</i> , 259 Fed. Appx. 506 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	8
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 356 F.3d 254 (2004).....	6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1201.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Price, <i>National Security Watch</i> , 34-MAR <i>Champion</i> 51 (March 2010).....	14
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	7
